DFARS Case 2017-D011
(S) Restrictions on Acquisitions from Foreign Sources
Proposed Rule


PART 225—FOREIGN ACQUISITION

* * * * *

SUBPART 225.70--AUTHORIZATION ACTS, APPROPRIATIONS ACTS, AND OTHER STATUTORY RESTRICTIONS ON FOREIGN ACQUISITION

* * * * *

225.7002  Restrictions on food, clothing, fabrics, hand or measuring tools, and flags.

225.7002-1  Restrictions.

	(a)  The following restrictions implement 10 U.S.C. 2533a (the “Berry Amendment”).  Except as provided in subsection 225.7002-2, do not acquire—

		(1)  Any of the following items, either as end products or components, unless the items have been grown, reprocessed, reused, or produced in the United States:

* * * * *

			(ii)  Clothing and the materials and components thereof, other than sensors, electronics, or other items added to, and not normally associated with, clothing and the materials and components thereof.  Clothing includes items such as outerwear, headwear, underwear, nightwear, footwear, hosiery, handwear, belts, badges, and insignia.  For additional guidance and examples, see PGI 225.7002-1(a)(1)(ii).

* * * * *

225.7002-2  Exceptions.
Acquisitions in the following categories are not subject to the restrictions in 225.7002-1:

	(a)  Acquisitions at or below the simplified acquisition threshold[, except for athletic footwear purchased by DoD for use by members of the Army, Navy, Air Force, or Marine Corps upon their initial entry into the Armed Forces (section 817 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017 (Pub. L. 114-328)).]

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]* * * * *

225.7002-3  Contract clauses.

Unless an exception at 225.7002-2 applies—

	(a)  Use the clause at 252.225-7012, Preference for Certain Domestic Commodities, in solicitations and contracts,  including solicitations  and contracts using FAR part 12 procedures for the acquisition of commercial items, that exceed the  simplified acquisition threshold.

* * * * *

225.7004  Restriction on acquisition of foreign buses.

225.7004-1  Restriction.
In accordance with 10 U.S.C. 2534, do not acquire a multipassenger motor vehicle (bus) unless it is manufactured in the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom].

225.7004-2  Applicability.
Apply this restriction if the buses are purchased, leased, rented, or made available under contracts for transportation services.

225.7004-3  Exceptions.
This restriction does not apply in any of the following circumstances:

	(a)  Buses manufactured outside the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom] are needed for temporary use because buses manufactured in the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom] are not available to satisfy requirements that cannot be postponed.  Such use may not, however, exceed the lead time required for acquisition and delivery of buses manufactured in the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom].

	(b)  The requirement for buses is temporary in nature.  For example, to meet a special, nonrecurring requirement or a sporadic and infrequent recurring requirement, buses manufactured outside the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom] may be used for temporary periods of time.  Such use may not, however, exceed the period of time needed to meet the special requirement.

	(c)  Buses manufactured outside the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom] are available at no cost to the U.S. Government.

	(d)  The acquisition is for an amount at or below the simplified acquisition threshold.

225.7004-4  Waiver.
The waiver criteria at 225.7008(a) apply to this restriction.

225.7005  Restriction on certain chemical weapons antidote.

225.7005-1  Restriction.
In accordance with 10 U.S.C. 2534, do not acquire chemical weapons antidote contained in automatic injectors, or the components for such injectors, unless the chemical weapons antidote or component is manufactured in the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom] by a company that—

	(a)  Has received all required regulatory approvals; and

	(b)  Has the plant, equipment, and personnel to perform the contract in the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom] at the time of contract award.



225.7005-2  Exception.
This restriction does not apply if the acquisition is for an amount at or below the simplified acquisition threshold.

225.7005-3  Waiver.
The waiver criteria at 225.7008(a) apply to this restriction.

225.7006  Restriction on air circuit breakers for naval vessels.

225.7006-1  Restriction.
In accordance with 10 U.S.C. 2534, do not acquire air circuit breakers for naval vessels unless they are manufactured in the United States[, Australia,] or Canada[, or the United Kingdom].

225.7006-2  Exceptions.
This restriction does not apply if the acquisition is—

	(a)  For an amount at or below the simplified acquisition threshold; or 

	(b)  For spare or repair parts needed to support air circuit breakers manufactured outside the United States.  Support includes the purchase of spare air circuit breakers when those from alternate sources are not interchangeable.
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	(a)  The waiver criteria at 225.7008(a) apply to this restriction.

	(b)  The Under Secretary of Defense (Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics) has waived the restriction for air circuit breakers manufactured in the United Kingdom.  See 225.7008.

225.7006-4  Solicitation provision and contract clause.

	(a)  Use the provision at 252.225-7037, Evaluation of Offers for Air Circuit Breakers, in solicitations, including solicitations using FAR part 12 procedures for the acquisition of commercial items, that require air circuit breakers for naval vessels unless--

		(1)  An exception applies; or

		(2)  A waiver has been granted, other than the waiver for the United Kingdom, which has been incorporated into the provision.

	(b)  Use the clause at 252.225-7038, Restriction on Acquisition of Air Circuit Breakers, in solicitations and contracts, including solicitations and contracts using FAR part 12 procedures for the acquisition of commercial items, that require air circuit breakers for naval vessels unless—

		(1)  An exception at 225.7006-2 applies; or

		(2)  A waiver has been granted, other than the waiver for the United Kingdom, which has been incorporated into the clause.

* * * * *

PART 252—SOLICITATION PROVISIONS AND CONTRACT CLAUSES

* * * * *

252.225-7037  Evaluation of Offers for Air Circuit Breakers.
As prescribed in 225.7006-4(a), use the following provision:

EVALUATION OF OFFERS FOR AIR CIRCUIT BREAKERS (JUN 2005[DATE])

	(a)  The offeror shall specify, in its offer, any intent to furnish air circuit breakers that are not manufactured in the United States or its outlying areas, [Australia,] Canada, or the United Kingdom.

	(b)  The Contracting Officer will evaluate offers by adding a factor of 50 percent to the offered price of air circuit breakers that are not manufactured in the United States or its outlying areas, [Australia,] Canada, or the United Kingdom.

(End of provision)

252.225-7038  Restriction on Acquisition of Air Circuit Breakers.
As prescribed in 225.7006-4(b), use the following clause:

RESTRICTION ON ACQUISITION OF AIR CIRCUIT BREAKERS
(JUN 2005[DATE])

Unless otherwise specified in its offer, the Contractor shall deliver under this contract air circuit breakers manufactured in the United States or its outlying areas, [Australia,] Canada, or the United Kingdom.

(End of clause)

* * * * *
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